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HURRICANE ISLE—EGGEMOGGIN REACH FERRY. 413
CHAP. 89

such person upon notice in writing to said company left at its Ashland
office shall have the right to put men of his own selection upon said booms
to expedite the sorting and turning by of the logs and other lumber in such
drive, who shall be paid by said Ashland Company.

Sec. 4. Recovery of damages. All persons damaged by reason of
the rights or exercise of the rights granted said company by this act may
recover the amount of said damages in an action at law against said Ash-
land Company, its successors or assigns.

Approved March 29, 1921,

Chapter 89.

An Act to Repeal the Act Incorporating the Town of Hurricane Isle.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter of town of Hurricane Isle repealed. That the act entitled
“An Act to Incorporate the Town of Hurricane Isle,” approved February
seventh, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight is hereby repealed, provided
however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of
sald town shall survive, for the period of two years, for the purpose of
prosecuting suits to which said town is or may be a party, and all needful
processes growing out of the same, and for the further purpose of pro-
viding for the payment of all or any judgments which may be recovered
against said town, and for the disposition of all properties and effects
helonging to said town wherewith to pay the indebtedness of said town
so far as same may be necessary or proper, to the extent of the indebtedness
of said town so far as same may be necessary or proper, to the extent of
said property and effects.

Approved March 29, 1921.

Chapter 90.

An Act Additional to and Amendatory of Chapter Twenty of the Private and Special Laws of
Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Operation of Eggemoggin Reach Ferry in
Hancock County. '

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 20; granting to Charles H. Scott the right to
maintain a ferry across Eggemoggin Reach in Hancock Co., amend-
ed. Chapter twenty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred
and seventeen is hereby amended by adding after section four the following
sections: o

‘Sec. 5. Subject to provisions of R. S., ¢. 27, § 3, 4, 7 and 8, relat-
ing to ferries. Said Charles H. Scott, his associates and assigns shall



414 ORR’S ISLAND BRIDGE—FISH WEIR LICENSES.
CHAP. 91 ‘

be subject to all the conditions, regulations and requirements of sections
three, four, seven, and eight of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes.

‘Sec. 6. County commissioners to prescribe rules and regula-
tions, not inconsistent with law. The county commissioners of Han-
cock county shall have authority, on due notice and hearing of all parties
interested, to prescribe such rules and regulations, touching the main-
tenance and operation of said ferry not otherwise provided in nor incon-
sistent with sections one, two, three and four of said chapter twenty,
as they may deem necessary to meet the public demand in connection

therewith.’
Approved March 29, 1921,

Chapter 91.

An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty-six of the Private and Special Laws of
‘Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-three, Relating to the Construction of a Bridge over Tidewaters
between Orr’s Island and Bailey’s Island.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1883, c. 356, § 1; authorizing the construction of a
bridge over tide water between Orr’s Island and Bailey’s Island
in the town of Harpswell, amended. Section one of chapter three
hundred fifty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred
eighty-three relating to the construction of a bridge over tide waters
between Orr’s Island and Bailey’s Island is hereby amended so that said
section, as amended, shall read as follows:

‘Sec. 1. Bridge may be constructed with or without a draw
as may be required by U. S. War Department. Authority is herehy
given to lay out, construct and maintain a bridge, with or without a draw,
as may be required by the United States War Department, across and over
the tidewaters separating Orr’s Island from Bailey’s Island in the Town

of Harpswell.’
Approved March 29, 1921,

Chapter 92.

An Act to Legalize the Granting of Certain Fish Weir Licenses in Tidewaters of what was formerly
Muscle Ridge Plantation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Acts of board of selectmen of South Thomaston in issuing certain
fish weir licenses in Muscle Ridge plantation, made valid. The
acts of the board of selectmen of the Town of South Thomaston in issuing



